November ..... 1.2438 1.2473 1.2554 1.2394
December ..... 1.2101 1.2329 1.2504 1.2101

2015
January ..... 1.1290 1.1615 1.2015 1.1279
February ..... 1.1197 1.1350 1.1462 1.1197
March ..... 1.0741 1.0819 1.1212 1.0524
April ..... 1.1162 1.0822 1.1174 1.0582
May ..... 1.0994 1.1167 1.1428 1.0876
June (through 12 June 2015) . . . . . 1.1278 1.1204 1.1307 1.0913

Source: Weekly H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

Note:

(1) Annual averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year.
Period averages are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant period.

– 36 –

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Guarantor as at 31
December 2014, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes.

As at 31 December 2014

Actual
(audited)

As Adjusted(1)

(unaudited)

(HK$ millions) (U.S.$ millions) (HK$ millions) (U.S.$ millions)

Short-term borrowings(2)(3)

Bank loans — due within one year . . 22,542 2,907 22,542 2,907

Long-term borrowings
Bank loans — due after one year . . . . 23,813 3,071 23,813 3,071
Guaranteed notes payable ..... 48,177 6,214 53,837 6,944

Total long-term borrowings(2) . . . . . 71,990 9,285 77,650 10,015

Shareholders’ equity(3)

Share capital ..... 19,634 2,532 19,634 2,532
Reserves ..... 113,700 14,665 113,700 14,665

Equity attributable to owners of the
Guarantor ..... 133,334 17,197 133,334 17,197

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 205,324 26,482 210,984 27,212

Notes:

(1) Figures in the ‘‘As Adjusted’’ columns reflect the aggregate principal amount of the Notes in respect of which the
translation from EUR to HK$ was made at the rate of EUR1.00 to HK$9.4326, which was the average of the selling and
buying rate of opening indicative counter exchange rate as at 31 December 2014 published by The Hong Kong Association
of Banks.

(2) Since 31 December 2014, the Group has, in its ordinary course of business, repaid a portion of its short-term borrowings
and entered into additional financing arrangements to finance its property development projects and for general corporate

[…]

18 May 2015 (the ‘‘Share Subscription’’) which increased shareholders’ equity of the Group by
approximately HK$42,806,057,107.50 and approximately equalled the aggregate amount of the
Consideration and the CSCECL Loans (as at 31 January 2015).

The Share Subscription represented approximately 20.63 per cent. of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately prior to the completion of the Share Subscription, and approximately 17.10 per
cent. of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after the completion of the Share
Subscription. The new shares issued to COHL rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and with
the shares of the Company in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the new shares.

– 67 –

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the completion of the Share
Subscription; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Share Subscription, is summarised in the
table below:

Immediately prior
to the completion

of the Share Subscription

Immediately
after the completion

of the Share Subscription

Name of shareholder
Number of shares

held

Approximate
percentage of
total issued
share capital

Number of shares
held

Approximate
percentage of
total issued
share capital

COHL ..... 3,837,380,380 46.95% 5,523,986,255 56.02%
Silver Lot Development Limited . . . . 509,136,928 6.23% 509,136,928 5.16%
Public shareholders ..... 3,827,458,198 46.82% 3,827,458,198 38.82%

Total ..... 8,173,975,506 100% 9,860,581,381 100%

Acquisition and Possible Spin-off of Property Management Business

On 18 May 2015, the Company announced that it has entered into an equity transfer agreement to
purchase the entire equity interest in 中海宏洋物業管理有限公司 (China Overseas Grand Oceans
Property Management Limited), which is principally engaged in property management business in the
PRC, from Grand Oceans for a consideration of RMB50,000,000. The acquisition was completed on 28
May 2015.

Furthermore, the Company also disclosed in the same announcement that it is considering the
possibility of a spin-off and separate listing of its property management business on the Hong Kong